## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 8

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to join the citizens of DeWitt County in celebrating the county's 175th anniversary; and

WHEREAS, This historic milestone will be marked by a year-long celebration of the county's rich past and the many accomplishments of its people; and

WHEREAS, In recognition of the vibrant culture created by the county's founders, the 175th anniversary events will emphasize the importance of education and the arts, in addition to highlighting the area's historic legacy; and

WHEREAS, The citizens of DeWitt County are eagerly facing the future while continuing to embrace their varied and colorful past; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 87th Legislature, hereby commend the citizens of DeWitt County on their many contributions to our state and extend to them best wishes for a memorable 175th anniversary celebration; and, be it further

**RESOLVED,** That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in honor of DeWitt County.

Kolkhorst

## President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on January 26, 2021.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate